INR+
INR-
INL+
INL-
GND
SGND
OUTR
HPVSS

ESD Protection – HBM
All Other Pins 2 kV
ORDERING GUIDE
TA PACKAGED DEVICES (1) PART NUMBER (2) SYMBOL
TPA6136A2YFFR
–40°C to 85°C 16–ball, 1.6 mm × 1.6 mm WCSP AOWI
TPA6136A2YFFT
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
Web site at www.ti.com.
(2) The YFF packages is only available taped and reeled. The suffix “R” indicates a reel of 3000, the suffix “T” indicates a reel of 250
4 Copyright © 2009, Texas Instruments Incorporatedwww.BDTIC.com/TI
TPA6136A2
www.ti.com.cn ZHCS458A –JULY 2009–REVISED AUGUST 2009
DISSIPATION RATINGS TABLE
TA ≤ 25°C TA = 70°C TA = 85°CPACKAGE DERATING FACTOR (1)
POWER RATING POWER RATING POWER RATING
YFF (WCSP) 1250 mW 10 mW/°C 800 mW 650 mW
(1) See JEDEC Standard 51-3 for Low-K board, JEDEC Standard 51-7 for High-K board, and JEDEC Standard 51-12 for using package
thermal information. See JEDEC document page for downloadable copies: http://www.jedec.org/download/default.cfm.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
MIN MAX UNIT
Supply voltage, VDD 2.3 5.5 V
VIH High-level input voltage; EN, GAIN, HI-Z 1.3 V
VIL Low-level input voltage; EN, GAIN, HI-Z 0.6 V
Voltage applied to Output; OUTR, OUTL (when EN = 0 V) –0.3 3.6 V
Voltage applied to Output; OUTR, OUTL (when EN ≥ 1.3 V and HI–Z ≥ 1.3 V) –1.8 1.8 V
TA Operating free-air temperature –40 85 °C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
TA = 25°C (unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Output offset voltage –0.5 0.5 mV
Power supply rejection ratio VDD = 2.3 V to 5.5 V 100 dB
High-level output current (EN, GAIN, HI-Z) 1 µA
Low-level output current (EN, GAIN, HI-Z) 1 µA
VDD = 2.3 V, No load, EN = VDD 2.1 2.8
VDD = 3.6 V, No load, EN = VDD 2.1 2.8
Supply Current mA
VDD = 5.5 V, No load, EN = VDD 2.2 2.9
VDD = 2.3 V to 5.5 V, No load, EN = HI-Z = V, 0.7 1.2
Shutdown Supply Current EN = 0 V, VDD = 2.3 V to 5.5 V 0.7 1.2 µA
Copyright © 2009, Texas Instruments Incorporated 5www.BDTIC.com/TI
TPA6136A2
ZHCS458A –JULY 2009–REVISED AUGUST 2009 www.ti.com.cn
OPERATING CHARACTERISTICS
VDD = 3.6 V , TA = 25°C, RL = 16 Ω (unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
THD = 1%, f = 1 kHz 25
PO Output power (1) (Outputs in phase) mW
THD = 1%, f = 1 kHz, RL = 32 Ω 22
VO Output voltage(1) (Outputs in phase) THD = 1%, VDD = 3.6 V, f = 1 kHz, RL = 100 Ω 1.1 VRMS
GAIN = 0 V, (0 dB) –0.95 –1.0 –1.05
AV Closed-loop voltage gain (OUT / IN–) V/V
GAIN ≥ 1.3 V (6 dB) –1.95 –2.0 –2.05
ΔAv Gain matching Between Left and Right channels 1%
GAIN = 0 V (0 dB) 19.8
Input impedance (per input pin)
GAIN ≥ 1.3 V (6 dB) 13.2RIN kΩ
Input impedance in shutdown EN = 0 V 10(per input pin)
VCM Input common-mode voltage range –0.5 1.5 V
EN = HI-Z ≥ 1.3 V, f = 10 kHz 40
EN = HI-Z ≥ 1.3 V, f = 1 MHz 4.5 kΩ
Output Impedance
EN = HI-Z ≥ 1.3 V, f = 10 MHz 0.75